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The third Public Information Centre (PIC) for the Livingston Avenue Extension 
Environmental Assessment (EA) was held on Monday, January 27, 2020 at the Casablanca 
Hotel, ON. Figure 1 shows the Study Area for this EA. A Notice for the event was circulated on 
January 9, 2020 and January 16, 2020, via newspaper advertisements in Niagara Today and 
News Now, and via email notification to the project mailing list on January 13, 2020.  
 

 
Figure 1 Study Area for the Livingston Avenue Extension Environmental Assessment 
 
The purpose of the event was to present information on the evaluation of alternative solutions to 
provide improved east-west capacity in west Grimsby to 2041, and collect input on the design 
considerations for the preferred solution. Approximately 170 people attended the event. 
Representatives from the Project Team (Region of Niagara and the project Consultants) 
presented the study materials and provided responses to questions and comments.  
 
The assessment that was presented included evaluation of the following alternative solutions: 

1. Do nothing (only implement South Service Road widening and improvements between 
Industrial Drive and Casablanca Boulevard, per the Casablanca Boulevard and GO 
Access Environmental Assessment completed in 2019) 

2. Implement Transportation Demand Management solutions to support other modes of 
travel through the area, e.g. transit and cycling 
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3. Further widen South Service Road west of Industrial Drive
4. Widen Main Street West
5. Extend Livingston Avenue to Oakes Road

Based on the evaluation as presented in the PIC materials (click here to view), the following was 
recommended: 

● Short Term: Do Nothing, implement Transportation Demand Management solutions
● 2031: Extend Livingston Avenue to Oakes Road

This is the first part of a two part summary to be released. This first part will summarize the 
questions and answers from the January 27, 2020 PIC and any responses to comments 
received by the Project team to the end of February 2020. The second part, to be released 
following the close of the commenting period on March 31st, 2020, will include a summary of 
any additional questions/comments and responses received up to that point in time  

The following sections summarize responses to questions received during the Question and 
Answer portion of the PIC, as well as those received by email up to the end of February 2020. 
The sections are divided based on the general theme of the question, as follows: 

• Environmental Assessment Process and Recommendation Related Questions
• Environmental Concerns
• Future Growth and Development Related Questions
• Infrastructure Related Questions
• Traffic Related Questions
• Cost Related Questions

Environmental Assessment Process and Recommendation: 
1. Could Option 3 (Widen South Service Road west of Industrial Drive) and Option 4

(Widen Main Street West) as presented be combined to make an “Option 6”?
The identified problem for the EA is the need for an additional 1-lane of arterial roadway
capacity in each direction travelling east-west across the study area, specifically
identifying the problem area as the South Service Road capacity between Industrial
Drive and Casablanca Boulevard. Option 3 and Option 4 each address the capacity
requirements independently. It is likely that as the problem area is specifically the South
Service Road, providing the capacity in this corridor (Option 3) would be more effective
than providing the capacity in the Main Street corridor (Option 4), as capacity in the Main
Street corridor is expected to result in significant out of way travel.

Providing Option 3 and 4 together would provide more than sufficient capacity to
address the stated problem, but it is likely that providing capacity in both corridors would
be inefficient as improvements to Main Street would be underutilized.  Having said this,
this type of alternative could be assessed. However, the cost is duplicated for the
provision of redundant and underutilized capacity.

2. Have you assessed North-South travel along Oakes and Hunter?
Yes, the North-South travel demands in the study area, including Hunter Road and
Oakes Road, have been accounted for. With respect to Hunter Road, the EA has

https://www.niagararegion.ca/projects/livingston-ea/
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specifically looked at volumes and traffic flow on Hunter Road and the rail crossing, and 
how volumes on Hunter Road will change under the different network scenarios.  
 
With respect to Oakes Road, volume forecasts on Oakes Road are accounted for in the 
study area model volume flows. However, the capacity conditions on Oaks Road have 
not been specifically assessed as volume changes on Oaks Road are not expected to 
vary significantly between the alternatives assessed.   
 

a. Has the transportation assessment considered impacts / potential issues 
(i.e. queuing) at the CN Rail crossing on Hunter Road 
The potential impacts related to increased volume on Hunter Road at the existing 
rail crossing have been considered in the assessment of alternatives.  As 
assessed, the rail crossing will continue to operate satisfactorily. The forecast 
volumes are not significant enough to create issues.   

b. Have the impacts on Hunter Road been assessed both with and without 
extension of Livingston Avenue? 
Yes.  The extension westerly to Hunter Road (and beyond to Oakes Road) 
provides opportunities to access the GO Station from the south side of the tracks.  
Without the extension, any south side GO Station operation would rely entirely on 
access from Casablanca Boulevard (north and south). As assessed, 
approximately 160 vehicles (in and out) will access the south side of the GO 
Station using Casablanca Boulevard and then turning west onto Livingston 
Avenue.  
 
If Livingston Avenue is extended, approximately 130 vehicles (in and out) would 
use this extension to access the GO Station, thus diverting this volume of traffic 
from Hunter Road and the South Service Road. 

c. With regard to Hunter Road between Main Street and the Livingston 
Avenue extension, how much more traffic would go by the existing homes 
there?  
The EA has assessed the change in volume on Hunter Road with the inclusion of 
a Livingston Avenue extension.  With an extension to Oakes Road, volumes on 
Hunter between Main and Livingston are expected to be lower than observed 
today/existing.  With an extension only to Hunter Road, volumes on Hunter 
between Main Street West and Livingston Avenue are expected to increase by 
approximately 50 vehicles in the peak hour (travelling in the peak direction).   
 

3. What is the threshold to trigger the need for this new road? How much traffic 
makes the Livingston connection actually needed? 
The typical threshold for identifying a capacity issue is when the volume to capacity 
ratio(v/c) (volume using the road compared to the capacity of the roadway link/network 
screenline) reaches 0.85., i.e. when 85% of the capacity is reached, the link or 
screenline is considered to be showing signs of stress during peak (hour in AM or PM) 
conditions.  When the volume reaches/equals or exceeds the capacity of the roadway 
link / screenline, then significant congestion and delay is forecast. 
 
For strategic planning purposes the 0.85 v/c is used as the minimum threshold to identify 
emerging issues that require mitigation. The 2041 Traffic – PM Peak Hour – Screenline 
Capacity Assessment (Slide 8 of PIC Presentation) indicates that the screenline west of 
Casablanca Boulevard would operate at a v/c of .85, and the screenline east of Hunter 
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Road would operate at a v/c of .87. 
 

4. Why or how were 2031 and 2041 chosen for transportation forecasting needs?  
Planning Studies typically look 10, 20 or 30 years ahead of the current time frame.. This 
EA is looking at 20 years beyond the current condition, which is approximately 2041, 
which coincides with the completed Transportation Master Plan. Year 2041 is 
considered the ultimate year, and as close to when a built-up area and need for added 
east-west travel capacity will exist. During the course of the traffic analysis, it was 
determined that by 2031, the road network will no longer be operating satisfactorily, and 
this is when the required improvements must be implemented.  
 

5. Does the extension respect the Greenbelt legislation in terms of urban sprawl? 
The proposed Livingston Avenue extension respects the Greenbelt Plan. The Greenbelt 
Plan allows for transportation infrastructure to be built in Greenbelt designated areas, 
provided it has gone through the appropriate Environmental Assessment. The Region is 
looking at addressing the identified transportation issues based on planned future land 
use and is not looking to expand any urban boundaries.  
 

6. What is the role of the Town of Grimsby Council and the Province in the approval 
process?  
The Town of Grimsby Council has been included as part of the consultation process, 
and in providing feedback and comments. Comments have included their concerns with 
the proposed extension of Livingston Avenue and that the Livingston Avenue Extension 
be removed from the Environmental Assessment process. 
 
The Provincial body, the Ministry of Environment, Conservation and Parks (MECP), is 
the authority that regulates the EA process (refer to the response to Comment 8 below 
for an outline of their role in this EA). They have requested a review the Draft 
Environmental Study Report for this project.  
 

7. How and why did this proposal come back after removal in 2017?  
A Class Environmental Assessment (EA) Study was initiated in 2015 but put on hold by 
the Region pending the completion the Region’s Transportation Master Plan (TMP), 
which examined a much broader transportation system. The Region felt it was best to 
complete the TMP first, so they put a hold on the EA. Following the completion of the 
TMP the Region initiated a new Class EA Study.  
   

8. What are the methods and processes put in place to stop this from going 
forward? 
A Notice of Completion will be distributed and advertised once the Environmental Study 
Report is available for 45-day public review. Within this timeframe, members of the 
public, community and stakeholders can submit comments, including a Part II Order 
Request under the Class Environmental Assessment to the MECP.  
 
A Part II Order Request would be based on the belief that important aspects of the Class 
EA process need to be revisited or that completing a more comprehensive, individual EA 
is warranted. The MECP collects and considers all Part II Order requests. In most cases 
the MECP encourages the stakeholder and the proponent (the Region of Niagara) to 
reach a possible resolution on the Part II Order issues. The Province will step in further, 
if the issues are a) significant and specifically about how the Environmental Assessment 
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was completed, b) related to an activity that is of Provincial interest or key priority and c) 
if the impact is of provincial scale.  
The process of a Part II Order request is traditionally about seeing if the issue can be 
resolved, can the project be redesigned, can adjustments be made, and/or can there be 
other commitments made to resolve the issue.   
 

9. Who has final approval, when Grimsby Council has voted not to support the 
Livingston extension?  
The Environmental Assessment process is a self-regulated process. The 
recommendation is not subject to Town Council approval. Following the Notice of 
Completion, the Town or residents may object to MECP through a Part II Order.   
 

10. Given that Grimsby has already exceeded the density requirements for the Places 
to Grow Legislation for years to come, why are we seeking this “back-door urban 
boundary expansion” when it is an undesired piece for the Town?  
This Environmental Assessment is looking at providing transportation infrastructure to 
accommodate future demand, based on currently approved legislation and approved 
land use plans in Niagara Region, Grimsby, and Hamilton, which includes land use 
permitted within Greenbelt. The urban boundary in Grimsby is not proposed to be 
expanded.  
 

Environmental Concerns 
11. Which governmental body is responsible for the conservation of vegetation such 

as trees and wildlife? And what involvement have they had in this process to 
date?  
In regard to endangered species, the Ministry of Environment Conservation and Parks 
(MECP) regulate Species at Risk in Ontario. MECP has permitting and approval 
authority for endangered species. A planner from the MECP has been included on all 
notices and key stakeholder meeting invitations for the Project to date. 
 
There are various levels of policy that would apply to a natural heritage feature, including 
Provincial policy, Region of Niagara, and Town of Grimsby, as well as the Niagara 
Peninsula Conservation Authority (NPCA). The Greenbelt Plan identifies the lands south 
of the CN Rail corridor and west of Casablanca Boulevard as Protected Countryside - 
Specialty Crop, which means development is restricted to agricultural uses. 
Infrastructure is permitted in these areas, provided the appropriate studies have been 
conducted and approved. There are various designations at the local policy level at the 
Town, including Environmental Conservation and Environmental Protection areas, which 
all require a level of assessment in order to ensure that any new infrastructure is 
considering factors that will minimize the impacts. The EA process underway is a part of 
the required impact assessment. The NPCA and Town of Grimsby have been consulted 
on the applicable policies.  
 
In terms of general wildlife, at the Provincial level, the Fish and Wildlife Act provides 
regulations. 
 
In terms of significant wildlife habitat, municipalities (in this case, the Town of Grimsby) 
have governance. There is no regulation that protects significant wildlife habitat, but 
there are planning policies in place to minimize impacts to those habitats. 
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At the time of the field program, the Endangered Species Act was administered by the 
Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry, and this has since shifted to the MECP as 
part of the Environmental Assessment process.  
 

 
12. Have the significant impacts of a new road been considered? Why is a new road 

being proposed, when the known impacts are significant?   
All criteria assessed in this process can be found in the presentation documents which 
are available on the project’s web site. A balance of considerations is essential in the 
Environmental Assessment process. Further considerations will be made when the 
design is completed, as well as the mitigation measures that will be required.  
 

13. What is the commitment to tree planting or mitigating impacts to the woodlot, 
what action will be taken?  
In terms of tree mitigation, a Tree Compensation Plan would be prepared as part of the 
mitigation plan in consultation with the NPCA, the Town of Grimsby and the Region of 
Niagara during the Detailed Design phase (after completion of the Environmental 
Assessment Study).  
 

14. Could you please provide the background studies that have been carried out for 
natural heritage and any related topics for the Livingston Ave. EA including 
studies on the water course? 
We have recently posted all our currently available information related to natural heritage 
on the Region's Livingston Avenue EA website which consists of all the information 
presented and displayed at the recent PIC. This includes a summary of the following 
natural heritage study findings in the study area: 

• Ecological land classifications; 
• Breeding birds; 
• Aquatic & botanical assessment results (including woodlot watercourse 

characteristics); 
• Wildlife observations; 
• Detailed outline of potential Irish Woodlot impacts and tree inventory; and 
• Approach to mitigating impacts to natural heritage features. 

This represents the natural environment background data that is currently available.  We 
are working on preparing the final project documentation (Environmental Study Report 
and related appendices) and those will be posted for public review as part of the Notice 
of Study Completion, scheduled for later this spring. 

Future Growth and Development Related Questions:  

15. Have studies been done on who will live west of Casablanca?  
Yes, the studies and policy documents that informed this Environmental Assessment 
included the Regional Transportation Master Plan and the Grimsby GO Transit Station 
Secondary Plan, which act as the foundations for where people will live and where 
people will work. There are assumptions built into the population growth forecast related 
to western development (Stoney Creek, Oaks Road north of QEW). These policy 
documents indicate that there are the growth areas west of our study area that have 
travel patterns to be facilitated by this transportation corridor.   
 

https://www.niagararegion.ca/projects/livingston-ea/default.aspx
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16. Does building out Livingston Avenue open up the corridor to new development 
(along the corridor)? 
The Livingston Avenue corridor is providing alternative transportation infrastructure to 
service downtown Grimsby and there is future development west of Oakes which is 
included in our assessment (see answer to 15). Other than the GO Station, no new land 
use has been assumed along the Livingston corridor. The lands adjacent to the 
Livingston Avenue right-of-way are in the Greenbelt Protected Countryside designation, 
and would not be open for non-agricultural development.  
 
The South Service Road volumes, between Industrial Road and Casablanca Road, 
show that 70% of the volume is related to adjacent land use. The remaining 30% is from 
longer distance travel, using South Service Road. The preferred transportation corridor 
would therefore be further south to connect into Grimsby via Livingston Avenue, to divert 
the traffic that is longer distance related. 
 

17. Where are people coming from that are attracted to the GO Station that have been 
considered in the Study?  
The transportation model shows that approximately 25-30% of the demand is coming 
from places west of the GO Station. The rest is coming from either local Grimsby or 
coming off the QEW.  
 

18. Do owners of the property along Livingston Road extension have a say on what 
happens along the corridor?  
The woodlot is privately owned. The corridor that runs through the woodlot is owned by 
the Region of Niagara. The landowners abutting Livingston Avenue have control over 
their own land use. If they wish, they can move forward with land use change 
applications. In terms of the woodlot, it is designated as a Specialty Crop Area. The 
landowners of the woodlot have opportunities to utilize the land use designated 
permissions.  
 
The proposed construction of an extension to Livingston Avenue would impact the 
adjacent landowners, and their feedback through the EA Study process is important, as 
is the feedback from the wider community. 
 

19. How many additional people are expected by 2041? Is this number public?  
The numbers are public. For the study area, there is an estimated 5,000 new people by 
2041 and approximately 2,000 new employees. The Town of Grimsby population and 
employee numbers are available in the Town of Grimsby Official Plan. Both forecasts 
have been incorporated in the EA.  
 

20. What is the date for construction and operation of the extension?  
The projected problem on the South Service Road will need to be addressed by 
approximately 2031. The construction period would follow an approval process in 
advance of 2031.  
 

21. What happens if the GO Station doesn’t come?  
The opening date for the GO Station is 2021. The EA looks at the 2041 condition, with 
population employment growth, and a modal split to transit including the GO station.  In 
the event that the GO Station opening is delayed, Niagara Region will monitor the Town 



   8 
  

 

Region of Niagara                                    Livingston Avenue Extension Environmental Assessment – PIC#3 Summary 

of Grimsby transportation needs and adjust need and timing of Livingston Avenue 
extension accordingly. 

Infrastructure Related Questions: 

22. How would stormwater be managed along the Livingston Avenue extension?  
Conceptual stormwater management is being completed as part of this Environmental 
Study Report. The current drainage patterns that are present prior to the Livingston 
Extension are calculated and considered. The overall scheme is being developed with 
the overarching goal of maintaining the current drainage patterns and not contributing to 
adverse drainage issues. At the Design Stage, the specific stormwater management 
design  will be determined. This could include swales and ditches, creek works, small 
and large culverts and stormwater storage facilities, if required to maintain quantity and 
quality of stormwater.  

 

Traffic Related Questions: 

23. How do you keep the flow of traffic through Livingston if it remains a dead end? In 
other words, what would happen to traffic in the “do nothing option” where you 
leave Livingston as is with a dead end?  
The Do-Nothing option assumes that Livingston Avenue will be extended to a location 
east of the woodlot to access proposed south side GO Station as approved in the 
Casablanca EA. Under a scenario where south side operations for the transit station are 
implemented, some transit station destined traffic would use this section of new 
Livingston Ave.  Otherwise, traffic in the Do- Nothing scenario would continue to use 
their existing travel routes via Casablanca, South Service Road, and Main Street.  The 
assessment of this scenario has shown that east-west travel volume in the study area 
would exceed the available roadway capacity (v/c exceeds 0.85 for the screenline and 
exceeds v/c 1.00 for South Service Road).  Such congestion in this scenario would result 
in long delays, excessive queueing, and potentially unsafe traffic operating conditions by 
approximately 2031.      

 
24. How does the “short” extension address the east-west capacity problem if we are 

putting cars back on to existing roads?  
The problem to be addressed is on South Service Road, running east-west from west of 
Hunter Road through to Casablanca Blvd. From a capacity perspective, providing 
continuous east-west capacity that connects Casablanca Boulevard, Hunter Road and 
Oakes Road at Main Street provides that continuous east-west capacity. Trips that do 
not need to travel along the South Service Road have an opportunity to use alternative 
routes.  
 

25. If there is a spillover from an event on the QEW, is that considered in your 
assessment of the options?   
The EA has not specifically analyzed a peak crush, emergency detour, type event. The 
transportation criteria that was considered, is related to the summer season and 
specifically summer weekend travel, and associated traffic volumes on Main Street, 
Casablanca Blvd, and South Service Road compared to a typical weekday. An important 
part of this consideration is, how flexible and how redundant is the network if there is a 
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crisis or a problem with Casablanca Boulevard, at the rail crossing or at the interchange, 
and are there other network opportunities that can disperse the travel. This consideration 
is built into the flexibility assessment and the redundancy assessment. 

 
26. Do we need two more east-west lanes when we already have 16 east-west lanes? 

Could more detail on the traffic study be provided? 
The statement re: “16 lanes east-west lanes” in the study area is misleading relative to 
the study area network assessment.  Currently there are 12 lanes of effective east-west 
road capacity that includes the QEW.  

 
Our assessment is looking at peak direction, peak hour needs (westbound in the 
morning, eastbound in the evening).  The underutilized capacity in the off-peak direction 
does not feature in the analysis. Also, the QEW is a provincial facility whose role is to 
move long-distance and interregional traffic. The study area network, excluding the 
QEW, is the focus of the transportation analysis as it serves local, medium distance 
interregional and intra-regional demands.  

 
The widening of the South Service Road west of Casablanca Boulevard to 4 lanes 
(approved in the Casablanca Boulevard EA) and the proposed extension of the 
Livingston Avenue extension (2 lanes) results in 16 east-west lanes of effective 
capacity.  The widening of South Service Road and the provision of the Livingston 
Avenue Extension address the forecast 2041 travel demands. (Refer to Item 3 for 
information related to need for Livingston Avenue Extension).  
 
Additional traffic study detail will be provided in the Transportation Assessment Report 
that will be part of the ESR filing. 

 
 
27. Will Casablanca Boulevard be permanently closed at Vine Avenue and rerouted 

through the new road extension?  
There is no Vine Street closure recommended in the Casablanca Boulevard EA. 

 
Cost Related Questions: 
 

28. Who will pay for Highway 8?  
Funding for improvements, upgrades, and maintenance depends on several factors: 
jurisdiction, nature of improvement, and justification for the improvement.  West of the 
Study Area, Highway 8 (Main Street) is under the jurisdiction of the City of Hamilton.  
Specific plans by Hamilton to upgrade and/or rehab this area of Highway 8 are not 
known.  The Region of Niagara will continue to monitor the traffic conditions in the Study 
Area, however it is known that the City of Hamilton will have in its capital works program, 
at a minimum, funds to maintain Highway 8 to an arterial road standard.  Within the 
Study Area, Highway 8 (RR81 - Main Street) is under the jurisdiction of the Region of 
Niagara.  Any improvements, upgrades, and maintenance cost for RR81 - Main Street 
will be funded by Niagara Region.  Further information on road construction costs will be 
provided following EA approval and completion of Detailed Design.. 
 

29. Is any land expropriation required as result of the proposed extension of 
Livingston Avenue?  
The Region has a 100 foot, or 30 metre right-of-way which is sufficient for the required 
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road cross-section. If there are any lands that would be required for implementation of 
the preferred design alternative, it would be at intersections, for sight-line triangles or 
other operational safety concerns, and the required lands would be purchased at fair 
market value at the time of implementation.  
 

30. What are the projected costs and who pays?  
Niagara Region through tax levies and development charges will be responsible for 
funding the implementation of the EA recommendations, including the future Livingston 
Avenue extension. Given that the Project is currently in the EA stage, the actual cost is 
unknown at this time. At the detailed design stage (after the EA Study is complete, 
closer to the implementation time) the actual cost will be determined.  

 
 
Note: Please refer to the PIC #3 Display Panels and PIC #3 Presentation on the Project 
Webpage (click here to view).  
 
The comments and feedback received will be utilized in the Environmental Study Report. For 
more information please contact: 
 
 
Carolyn Ryall Paul MacLeod, P.Eng. 
Director, Transportation Services Project Manager 
Niagara Region Dillon Consulting Limited 
905-980-6000 ext 3620 416-229-4447 ext 2317 
carolyn.ryall@niagararegion.ca pmacleod@dillon.ca 
 

https://www.niagararegion.ca/projects/livingston-ea/
mailto:carolyn.ryall@niagararegion.ca
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